

RECEIVED, 10/1/2013 10:38:42, Thomas D. Hall, Clerk, Supreme Court

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-476

EMILIA L. CARR

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE
KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY
Fla. Bar No. 998818
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
444 SEABREEZE BLVD., SUITE 500
DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA 32114
(386) 238-4990
FAX- (386) 226-0457

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

FULGHAM PENALTY PHASE FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 28

ARGUMENT..... 29

 I. THE "RELATIVE CULPABILITY" CLAIM SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS
 A PART OF THE DIRECT APPEAL..... 29

 II. CARR'S DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONAL..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aldridge v. State,
503 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987) 36

Darling v. State,
808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002) 36

Duest v. State,
855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003) 36

Farina v. State,
937 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2006) 30

Gonzalez v. State,
990 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 2008) 31

Hall v. State,
823 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 2002) 32

Hannon v. State,
941 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 2006) 30

Hoskins v. State,
75 So.3d 250 (Fla. 2011) 32

Jones v. State,
966 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2007) 32

King v. State,
514 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1987) 36

Nelson v. State,
73 So. 3d 77 (Fla. 2011) 30

Puccio v. State,
701 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1997) 29

Scott v. Dugger,
604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992) 30

Shere v. Moore,
830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002) 31

Walker v. State,
957 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 2007) 37

Way v. State,
760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000) 36

FULGHAM PENALTY PHASE FACTS

The penalty phase of Fulgham's trial was held April 17-20, 2012. (SR, V117-124).
